
 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

 
 

 
 

 
 

Health and Housing Scrutiny 
Committee Agenda 

 
 

  
 

 

Members of the Public are welcome to attend this Meeting. 
 

 
1.   Introduction/Attendance at Meeting  

 
2.   Declarations of Interest  

 
3.   To approve the Minutes of the meeting of this Scrutiny held on 25 August 2021 (Pages 3 

- 8) 
 

4.   Better Care Fund 2021/22 Update –  
Report of Group Director of People 
 (Pages 9 - 56) 
 

5.   Preventing Homelessness and Rough Sleeping Strategy Update –  

Report of Assistant Director Housing and Revenues  
 (Pages 57 - 66) 

 
6.   Health and Safety Compliance in Council Housing –  

Report of Assistant Director Housing and Revenues 
 (Pages 67 - 74) 
 

7.   Childhood Obesity Planning Options in relation to Hot Food Takeaways –  
Report of Group Director of People 
 (Pages 75 - 104) 
 

10.00 am 

Wednesday, 20 October 2021 

Council Chamber, Town Hall 

Public Document Pack



 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

8.   Childhood Healthy Weight Plan –  
Reports of Group Director of People 
 (Pages 105 - 120) 

 
9.   Healthwatch Darlington Annual Report 2020 2021 –  

Presentation by Chief Executive Officer Healthwatch Darlington 
 (Pages 121 - 160) 

 
10.   Work Programme –  

Report of Group Director of Operations 
 (Pages 161 - 176) 

 
11.   Health and Wellbeing Board –  

The Board last met on 16 September 2021. The next meeting is scheduled for 16 
December 2021. 

  
 

12.   SUPPLEMENTARY ITEM(S) (if any) which in the opinion of the Chair of this Committee are 
of an urgent nature and can be discussed at the meeting.  
 

13.   Questions  
 
 
 

     
 

Luke Swinhoe 
Assistant Director Law and Governance 

 
Tuesday, 12 October 2021 
 
Town Hall  
Darlington. 
 
 
Membership 
Councillors Bartch, Bell, Dr. Chou, Heslop, Layton, Lee, McEwan, Newall, Wright and Vacancy 
 
If you need this information in a different language or format or you have any other queries on 

this agenda please contact Hannah Fay, Democratic Officer, Operations Group, during normal 
office hours 8.30 a.m. to 4.45 p.m. Mondays to Thursdays and 8.30 a.m. to 4.15 p.m. Fridays 

email: hannah.fay@darlington.gov.uk or telephone 01325 405801 



 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 

  

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

HEALTH AND HOUSING SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
Wednesday, 25 August 2021 

 
PRESENT – Councillors Bell (Chair), Heslop, McEwan, Newall and Wright 
 
APOLOGIES – Councillors Bartch, Layton, Lee and Tostevin 

 
ABSENT – Councillor Dr. Chou 

 
ALSO IN ATTENDANCE – Jill Foggin (Communications Officer, County Durham and Darlington 

Foundation Trust), Brent Kilmurray (Tees, Esk and Wear Valley NHS Foundation Trust), 
Jennifer Illingworth (Tees, Esk and Wear Valley NHS Foundation Trust), Paula Swindale (NHS 

Darlington Clinical Commissioning Group) and Michelle Thompson (Healthwatch Darlington) 
 
OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE – Penny Spring (Director of Public Health), Anthony Sandys (Head of 
Housing and Revenues) and Lisa Soderman (Head of Leisure) 
 
 

HH12 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

 There were no declaratios of interest reported at the meeting. 
 

HH13 TO APPROVE THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THIS SCRUTINY HELD ON 23 JUNE 2021 
 

 Submitted – The Minutes (previously circulated) of the meeting of this Scrutiny Committee 
held on 23 June 2021. 
 
RESOLVED – That, with the addition of ‘Heslop’ in the list of apologies for the meeting of this 
Scrutiny Committee held on 23 June 2021, the Minutes be approved as a correct record. 
 

HH14 UPDATE ON COMMUNITY REHABILITATION STROKE PATHWAY FOR DARLINGTON 
 

 The Head of Commissioning and Strategy, NHS Tees Valley Clinical Commissioning Group 
gave a PowerPoint presentation, updating Members on the Stroke Rehabilitation Service. 

 
Details were provided of the background to the proposed changes to the stroke 

rehabilitation service; and figures for stroke admissions for patients registere
[...]
ed a report (previously circulated) requesting that 
consideration be given to this Scrutiny Committee’ work programme and to consider any 

additional areas which Members would like to suggest be included in the previously 
approved work programme. 

 
Members requested that an update in respect of the Integrated Care System be brought 

forward to an earlier meeting of this Scrutiny Committee. 
 
RESOLVED – That the current status of the work programme be noted. 

 
HH21 HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD 

 
 The next meeting of the Health and Wellbeing Board was scheduled for 16 September 2021. 

Page 7



 

  

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

 
RESOLVED – That Members look forward to receiving an update of the work of the Health 
and Wellbeing Board at a future meeting of Scrutiny Committee. 
 

HH22 REGIONAL HEALTH SCRUTINY 
 

 The next meeting of the Tees Valley Joint Health Scrutiny Committee was scheduled for 24 
September 2021. 

 
RESOLVED – That Members look forward to receiving an update of the work of the Tees 

Valley Joint Health Scrutiny Committee at a future meeting of Scrutiny Committee. 
 

Page 8



 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

HEALTH AND HOUSING SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
20 OCTOBER 2021 

 

 
 

BETTER CARE FUND 2021/22 UPDATE 
 

 
SUMMARY REPORT 

 
Purpose of the Report 

 
1. The purpose of this report is to update Health and Housing Scrutiny panel members on 

progress of the 2021/22 Better Care Fund Programme. 
 

Summary 
 

2. The Better Care Fund (BCF) is a programme spanning both the NHS and Local 
Government which seeks to join-up health and care services, so that people can 

manage their own health and wellbeing and live independently in their communities for 
as long as possible. The Fund is one of the government’s national vehicles for driving 

health and social care integration. It requires clinical commissioning groups (CCGs ) and 
local government to agree a joint plan, owned by the Health and Wellbeing Boa
[...]

 
7. As well as the 4 national conditions of funding, the Plan should focus on improvements 

in the key metrics of: 
 

 reducing length of stay in hospital, measured through the percentage of hospital 
inpatients who have been in hospital for longer than 14 and 21 days  

 improving the proportion of people discharged home using data on discharge to 
their usual place of residence 

 
8. Further detail on measuring discharge is awaited and will be set out in the Planning 

Guidance. 
 

9. Other than the above 2 key metrics, there is flexibility on how the funding is used 

locally, as long as it meets the conditions of grant and supports progress against the 
performance metrics set by government: 

 

 Discharge Indicator set 

 Avoidable admissions to hospital 
 Admissions to residential care homes 

 Effectiveness of reablement 
 

10. Confirmation of funding for 2021/22 is still awaited, with this expected imminently 
across the 3 funding streams of: 

 

 Minimum NHS (CCG) contributions 

 Improved Better Care Fund 

 Disabled Facilities Grant 

 

Page 10



 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

11. It must be noted, that the funding package for 2021/22 is not new monies, as these are 
allocated against ASC budgets. 
 

12. Following publication of the Planning Guidance and confirmation of the submission 
requirements, the Plan for Darlington will be drafted and submitted to panel members 

in advance of approval consideration to Health and Wellbeing Board. 
 

Recommendation 
 

13. It is recommended that:- 
 
(a) Scrutiny committee notes the contents of the policy framework for 2021/22 

 
(b) Note the delays in publication of the planning guidance 

 
 

James Stroyan 
Group Director of People 

 
Background Papers 

 
 

S17 Crime and Disorder Not applicable 
Health and Well Being The Better Care Fund is owned by the Health and 

Wellbeing Board 
Carbon Impact and Climate 

Change 

None 

Diversity None 

Wards Affected All 

Groups Affected 
[...]
the 

review of the Preventing Homelessness and Rough Sleeping Strategy 
Efficiency Increased demands on the Council’s homeless services will continue to 

have budget implications 
Impact on Looked After 

Children and Care 
Leavers 

This report has no impact on Looked After Children or Care Leavers 

 
 

MAIN REPORT 
 

Information and Analysis 
 

Covid-19 Pandemic 
 

5. In response to the Covid-19 pandemic, the Council has continued to deal with a significant 
increase in demand for Homeless and Housing Options services.  Whilst these services 

would normally work in a proactive way with clients to prevent homelessness, the increase 
in presentations and demand for emergency accommodation has meant that services have 

had to be more reactive to ensure that no-one was left homeless or having to rough sleep 
as a result of the Covid-19 pandemic.  The risk of infection and the risk of not being able to 

self-isolate or shield are high for people in this situation. 
 

6. As part of the Council’s ‘Everybody In’ agreement, anyone who presents to the Council as 
homeless, regardless of their need, has been placed in emergency temporary 

accommodation.  Our existing temporary accommodation provision includes temporary 

Council housing, emergency supported accommodation, hotels and out of area 
placements.  

 
7. As a result of our commitment to ensure everyone who is homeless is offered 

accommodation, in 2020-21 we placed 230 households in emergency accommodation 
compared to 174 for the previous year, as well as increasing our self-contained temporary 

accommodation from 11 to 15 units.  In the first quarter of 2021-22 this demand has 

Page 58



 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

remained high with 110 households being placed in emergency accommodation. 

 
8. Whilst the overall numbers requiring emergency accommodation in 2020-21 has increased 

by 32% compared to the previous year, the Covid-19 pandemic has also presented 
different challen
[...]
Rough Sleeping Strategy for 2019-2024 was approved by Cabinet on 9 July 2019. 

 

17. The strategy consists of four main sections to satisfy the requirements of the regulations: 
A review, strategy, action plan and a new requirement to have a specific statement on 
rough sleeping.  In recent years the Government has become increasingly concerned about 
the growth of rough sleeping.  In 2018 the Government published its Rough Sleeping 
Strategy and later in December its supporting guidance required homelessness strategies 
to be rebadged as Preventing Homelessness and Rough Sleeping Strategies. 
 

18. There are five key supporting objectives to the Strategy: 

 
(a) Those at risk of homelessness will be made aware of and have access to the services 

they may need to prevent it.  
 

(b) Suitable accommodation and support options will be provided for people who are, or 
who may become homeless.  
 

(c) Rates of repeat homelessness will be reduced. 
 

(d) The right support and services will be provided so that no person needs to sleep 
rough. 

 
(e) Strong partnerships will be built to deliver our aims. 

 
19. The emphasis on prevention is not new but the Homeless Reduction Act 2017 introduced 

new challenges and a requirement for much greater co-operation across agencies. 
 

20. The Strategy also sets out a “holistic” approach to assessing needs, recognising that a 
solution may not be directly related to housing and again requiring greater co-operation 

with other agencies.  As a consequence, an important element of the Strategy is to 

Page 61



 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

establish a new monitoring group to help provide a focus for co-ordination. 

 
21. Progress on the Strategy’s action plan is monitored through the multi-agency Preventing 

Homelessness and Rough Sleeping Forum.  
 

22. Appendix 1 of this report provides an update on the Strategy’s action plan.  Of the 28 
actions in the Strategy: 

 
(a) 19 have been completed. 

 
[...]
gular meetings with 
commissioning 

 Adult Social Care and Housing 
Meetings 

 Sub-Regional Meetings 

 North East Regional Homeless 
Group 

 MHCLG Rough Sleeper Advisors 

Complete 

5.3 Improve internal Council 

joint working  

Regular meetings taking place 

between Adult Social Care and 
Housing 

Complete 

 

Page 66



 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

 

HEALTH AND HOUSING SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
20 OCTOBER 2021 

 

HEALTH AND SAFETY COMPLIANCE IN COUNCIL HOUSING 
 

 
 

SUMMARY REPORT 
 
Purpose of the Report 
 
1. To update Members on role of the Regulator of Social Housing (RSH), particularly relating 

to the requirements for social housing providers to meet health and safety standards for 
their tenants.  To explain how the Council meets those standards, how compliance is 
currently monitored and propose how Members will scrutinise performance against those 
standards. 
 

Summary 
 

2. The RSH sets a number of consumer standards, which social housing providers must 
comply with.  Included in the Home Standard is a requirement that we meet all applicable 

statutory requirements that provide for the health and safety of our tenants in their 
homes. 

 
3. The Council has well established and robust processes in place to monitor health and 

safety compliance in relation to its Council housing stock.  Monthly compliance meetings 
are held between Housing Services and Building Services, the purpose of which is to 

monitor compliance against health and safety regulatory requirements, address any areas 
of non-compliance and prepare and plan for any future changes in legislation. 

 
4. The RSH will expect that Members will play a significant role in ensuring that our Council 

housing meets those health and safety regulatory standards. 
 

Recommendation 

 
5. It is recommended that Members:- 

 
(a) Consider the contents of the report, and 

 
(b) Ensure that regular reports on health and safety compliance in Council housing are 

inclu
[...]
 the 
objective of completing repairs and improvements right first time. 

(b) Meet all applicable statutory requirements that provide for the health and safety of 
the occupants in their homes. 

 
12. In addition, the Government’s recent Social Housing White Paper (The Charter for Social 

Housing Residents) states: 
 

We will require all landlords to have a person within the organisation responsible for 
compliance with their statutory health and safety responsibilities. This person should be 

visible and accessible to tenants. As such, we will legislate to require landlords to identify 
and make public a nominated person responsible for compliance with their health and 
safety requirements. The health and safety responsible person should be sufficiently 
senior to drive a culture of safety throughout the landlord organisation, and would have 
specific responsibility for issues such as: 
  
(a) Driving a strong culture across the organisation for prioritising and delivering health 

and safety requirements 
(b) Ensuring robust health and safety systems are in place  

(c) Providing assurance that health and safety risks are being managed effectively. 
 

13. The RSH’s role is to monitor the performance of social housing providers and to intervene 
where failure to meet the standards has caused, or could have caused, serious harm to 

tenants.  The RSH has not yet determined the ‘operating model’ (inspection regime) for 
how it intends to monitor the performance of Councils in meeting the standards, but it is 

likely to want to see evidence of how the Council has adopted the standards, how it 
complies with health and safety requirements and how Council Members have scrutinised 

performance. 
 

Health and Safety Compliance 
 
14. The Council has well established and robust processes in place to monitor health and 

safety compliance in relation to its Council housing stock.  Monthly compliance meetings 
are held between Housing Services and Building Services,
[...]
s for Council housing that meet the RSH’s standards.  
 

 

Page 74



 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

 

HEALTH AND HOUSING SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
20 OCTOBER  2021 

 

CHILDHOOD OBESITY PLANNING OPTIONS IN RELATION 
TO HOT FOOD TAKEAWAYS 

 

 

SUMMARY REPORT 
 
Purpose of the Report 
 
1. To update the Scrutiny Committee on the available planning powers that could be used to 

support the Councils objectives of achieving the targets set in the Childhood Healthy 
Weight Plan for Darlington.    
 

Summary 
 

2. Planning can influence the built environment to improve health and reduce obesity and 
excess weight in local communities. Local planning authorities can have a role in enabling a 

healthier environment by supporting opportunities for communities to access a wide 
range of healthier food production and consumption choices. 

 
3. Local planning authorities can consider bringing forward, where supported by an evidence 

base, local planning policies and supplementary planning documents, which limit the 
proliferation of certain use classes in identified areas, where planning permission is 

required. In doing so, evidence and guidance produced by local public health colleagues 
and Health and Wellbeing Boards may be relevant.  

 
4. Policies may also request the provision of allotments or allotment gardens, to ensure the 

provision of adequate spaces for food growing opportunities. 
 

Local planning authorities and planning applicants could have particular 
regard to the following issues: 
 

 proximity to locations where children and young people congregate such as 
schools, community centres and playgrounds 

 evidence indicating high levels of obesity, deprivation and general poor health in 
specific locations 

 over-concentration and clustering of certain use classes within a specified area 

 odours and noise impact 

 traffic impact 

 refuse and litter 
 
5. In order to establish and an adopt an appropriate spatial planning approach to address the 

impacts of childhood obesity any policy changes need to be informed through evidence 
and intelligence of impact of hot food takeaways on childhood obesity the local area. A 

clear evidence base and justified policy wording should result in the policies being found to 
be 'sound' by the Planning Inspectorate and subsequently become the adopted policy. It is 

Page 75

Agenda Item 7



 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

important that any adopted policy provides strong grounds that enable the policy to be 

used as grounds for refusal in planning application decision making and that the decision is 
capable of being upheld at any subsequent appeal proceedings. 

 
6. Appendix 1 provides Members with a presentation outlining the some of factors that 

contribute towards obesity, the evidence base for tackling childhood obesity and specific 
planning policies and guidance which can contributed towards reducing obesity in a 

population. 
 

7. Appendix 2 provides members with an example of another authorities experiences of 
using planning powers as part of their approach to tackling childhood obesity.  

 
Recommendation 

 
8. It is recommended that:- 

(i)  Members review the data and information provided by Darlington Health and 
Wellbeing Board around the explores the merits or otherwise of adopting the 
available planning powers through the development of an evidence base and the 
analysis of good practice elsewhere in the country which will assist in addressing 
childhood obesity.  

 
 

 
  

James Stroyan   
Group Director of People 

 
 

Background Papers 
 

No background papers were used in the preparation of this report  
 
author : Ken Ross 
Extension 6200 
 
 
 

S17 Crime and Disorder This report has no implications for Crime and 

Disorder 
Health and Well Being This will impact positive on all children and family’s 

health and well-be
[...]
rt in life and to provide a safe and caring 
community 

Efficiency The outcome of this report does not impact on the 

Council efficiency agenda 
Impact on Looked After Children 

and Care Leavers 

This report has a positive impact on Looked After 

Children or Care Leavers 
 
 

 

Page 106



   

1 
 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

 

Darlington Childhood Healthy Weight Plan 

PUBLIC HEALTH BRIEFING REPORT  

September 2021 

 

Background 

1. The scope and vision of the Darlington Childhood Healthy Weight Plan is to ensure 

that more children leave primary school aged 10-11 years with a healthy weight.  It 

sets out a whole system approach recognising the complex relationship between the 

social, economic and physical environment coupled with individual factors that 

underpin the development of obesity. 

 

2. In Darlington childhood obesity sits above the national average at both reception 

and year 6 age groups. The percentage of children at year 6 (2019/20) who are 

categorised as living with obesity in Darlington is 22.5%.  This figure is 12% at 

reception age.  

3. Childhood obesity and excess weight carry significant health risks for children.  They 
can have serious implications for the physical and mental health of a child. Children 
with obesity are more likely to track unhealthy lifestyle behaviours into adulthood, 
with a higher risk of morbidity and premature mortality. Obesity and overweight are 
linked to a range of diseases including type 2 diabetes, asthma, hypertension, 
cancer, heart disease and stroke. Living with obesity at age 7 is a risk factor for 

emotional distress at age 11, and mental health problems predicting high BMI at age 
14.  
 

4. The trends demonstrate the prevalence of excess weight in least deprived Children 

and Young People (CYP) is decreasing or stabilising, whilst for most deprived CYP 

levels are increasing.  

 

5. COVID-19 has had a detrimental impact on emotional eating, increased snack

Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL

HEALTH AND HOUSING SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
Wednesday, 20 October 2021 

 
PRESENT – Councillors Bell (Chair), Heslop, Layton, Lee, McEwan and Newall 
 
APOLOGIES –  
 
ABSENT – Councillors Bartch, Dr. Chou and Wright 
 
ALSO IN ATTENDANCE – Jill Foggin (Communications Officer, County Durham and Darlington 
Foundation Trust) and Michelle Thompson (Healthwatch Darlington) 
 
OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE – Penny Spring (Director of Public Health), Anthony Sandys 
(Assistant Director - Housing and Revenues), Ken Ross (Public Health Principal), Paul Neil 
(Programme Manager) and Hannah Fay (Democratic Officer) 
 
  

HH23 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

 There were no declarations of interest reported at the meeting. 
  

HH24 TO APPROVE THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THIS SCRUTINY HELD ON 25 AUGUST 2021 
 

 Submitted – The Minutes (previously circulated) of the meeting of this Scrutiny Committee 
held on 25 August 2021. 
 
RESOLVED – That the Minutes of the meeting of this Scrutiny Committee held on 25 August 
2021 be approved as a correct record. 
  

HH25 BETTER CARE FUND 2021/22 UPDATE 
 

 The Group Director of People submitted a report (previously circulated) updating Members 
on the progress of the 2021/22 Better Care Fund Programme. 
 
It was reported that the Better Care Fund (BCF) was a programme spanning the NHS and 
Local Government which sought to join up health and care services; and that clinical 
commissioning groups and local government were required to agree a joint plan which was 
owned by the Health and Wellbeing Board. 
 
It was stated that the 2021/22 BCF policy framework had been published on 18 August 2021 
with minimal changes; publication of the planning guidance for the 2021/22 programme had 
been delayed and was published in early October; and details were provided of the priority 
areas of the Darlington Plan for 2021/22. 
 
Details were also provided of the four national conditions for funding and the key metrics 
that the Plan should focus on; confirmation of funding for 2021/22 was still awaited; and the 
funding package was not new monies. 
 
Members were informed that the planning guidance had been published and submission 



 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL

requirements confirmed in October; the draft Plan for Darlington was being developed and 
would be shared with Members for sign off by the deadline of 16 November. 
 
Discussion ensued in respect of discharge planning and scenario planning; Members were 
assured that scenario planning was being undertaken for all schemes; this included funding 
implications and impact on services; and an update would be provided to a future meeting of 
this Scrutiny Committee. 
 
RESOLVED – (a) That the contents of the policy framework for 2021/22 be noted. 
 
(b) That the delays in publication of the planning guidance be noted. 
 
(c) That the draft Plan for Darlington be circulated to Members for comments. 
  

HH26 PREVENTING HOMELESSNESS AND ROUGH SLEEPING STRATEGY UPDATE 
 

 The Assistant Director Housing and Revenues submitted a report (previously circulated) 
updating Members on the progress against the Preventing Homelessness and Rough Sleeping 
Strategy; and updating Members on the homeless service provision during the Covid-19 
lockdown period. 
 
It was reported that Darlington’s Preventing Homelessness and Rough Sleeping Strategy for 
2019-2024 was approved by Cabinet on 9 July 2019; the strategy consisted of four main 
sections to satisfy the requirements of Section 1(1) of the Homelessness Act 2002; and 
reference was made to the five key supporting objectives to the Strategy. 
 
The progress of the strategy’s action plan was monitored through the multi-agency 
Preventing Homelessness and Rough Sleeping Forum; and Members noted that of the 28 
actions in the strategy, 19 had been completed; seven were progressing and on track to meet 
timescales for delivery; and that due to the Covid-19 pandemic, two were progressing but 
were not on track to meet timescales for delivery. 
 
It was reported that in response to the Covid-19 pandemic, the council had continued to deal 
with a significant increase in demand for homeless and housing options services; that as part 
of the Council’s ‘Everybody’s In’ agreement, anyone who presented to the Council as 
homeless had been placed in emergency accommodation; in 2020-21 230 households were 
placed in emergency accommodation, compared to 174 for the previous year, an increase of 
32 percent; and that demand had remained high, with 110 households placed in emergency 
accommodation for the first quarter in 2021-22. 
 
It was also reported that the length of stay in emergency accommodation for 2020-21 had 
seen a 176 per cent increase when compared to the previous year; that an increasing 
number of families were presenting as homeless, with 19 families placed in emergency 
accommodation since April 2021; and an emerging challenge had been finding 
accommodation and support for individuals with complex needs. Details were also provided 
of the progress that had been achieved despite the challenges of Covid-19. 
 
Following a question, Members were advised that the position in respect of demand for 
emergency accommodation was similar across the Tees Valley; there was very limited 



 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL

availability of properties to move people on from emergency accommodation; and the 700 
Club provided an outreach service for those that were homeless and not wanting 
accommodation. Members were assured that there was good partnership working in 
Darlington; and housing services had close links with Adult Social Care and health colleagues; 
and worked closely with the discharge team at West Park. 
 
RESOLVED – (a) That the contents of the report be noted. 
 
(b) That the thanks of this Scrutiny Committee be extended to the Housing Services Team 
and 700 Club for their work. 
  

HH27 HEALTH AND SAFETY COMPLIANCE IN COUNCIL HOUSING 
 

 The Assistant Director Housing and Revenues submitted a report (previously circulated) 
updating Members on the role of the Regulator of Social Housing (RSH), particularly relating 
to requirements for social housing providers to meet health and safety standards for their 
tenants; explaining how the Council met those standards, how compliance was currently 
monitored; and proposing how Members would scrutinise performance against those 
standards. 
 
It was reported that the RSH set a number of consumer standards, which social housing 
providers must comply with; details were provide of the three economic and four consumer 
regulatory standards; and particular reference was made to the Home Standard which sets 
expectations for social housing providers to provide tenants with good quality 
accommodation and a cost-effective repairs and maintenance service. 
 
Reference was also made to the requirements set out in the Government’s recent Social 
Housing White Paper (The Charter for Social Housing Residents); the role of the RSH in 
monitoring the performance of social housing providers; and that the RSH had not yet 
determined an inspection regime, but that it was likely to want to see evidence of how the 
Council adopted the standards, how it complied with health and safety requirements and 
how Council Members scrutinised performance. 
 
Details were provided of the Council’s well established and robust processes that were in 
place to monitor health and safety compliance in relation to its Council housing stock; and 
details were provided of the areas covered by the monthly compliance meetings which were 
chaired by the Performance and Compliance Manager. 
 
RESOLVED – (a) That the contents of the report be considered. 
 
(b) That reports on health and safety compliance in Council housing be included in the 
Scrutiny Committee work programme on an annual basis. 
  

HH28 CHILDHOOD OBESITY PLANNING OPTIONS IN RELATION TO HOT FOOD TAKEAWAYS 
 

 The Group Director of People submitted a report (previously circulated) updating Members 
on the available planning powers that could be used to support the Councils objectives of 
achieving the targets set in the Childhood Healthy Weight Plan for Darlington. 
 



 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL

It was reported that planning could influence the built environment to improve health and 
reduce obesity and excess weight in local communities; that local planning authorities could 
consider bringing forward, where supported by an evidence base, local planning policies and 
supplementary planning documents, which limited the proliferation of certain use classes in 
identified areas, where planning permission was required. 
 
Reference was made to the presentation (also previously circulated) which was received by 
Health and Wellbeing Board on 16 September 2021; and the example of another authorities 
experiences of using planning powers as part of their approach to tackling childhood obesity 
(also previously circulated). 
 
Following concerns raised regarding the obesity problem across the whole population, the 
Public Health Principal advised Members that the direct link to hot food takeaways and 
obesity, which was required to change planning policy, had not been demonstrated; and 
work was being undertaken to lobby the government regarding input from Directors of 
Public Health in planning applications. Members were assured that the Childhood Healthy 
Weight Plan had a number of actions to ensure Darlington residents were able to make 
healthy choices; and that a system wide approach was required to tackle this issue. 
 
RESOLVED – That the report, outlining data and information provided by Darlington Health 
and Wellbeing Board on the merits or otherwise of adopting the available planning powers 
through the development of an evidence base and the analysis of good practice elsewhere in 
the country which would assist in addressing  
childhood obesity, be noted. 
  

HH29 CHILDHOOD HEALTHY WEIGHT PLAN 
 

 The Group Director of People submitted a report (previously circulated) updating Members 
on the progress made against the Childhood Healthy Weight Plan (also previously circulated). 
 
It was reported that the Childhood Healthy Weight Plan was developed in 2019 prior to the 
Covid-19 pandemic; and that the pandemic had impacted on the delivery of the actions 
contained within the plan. 
 
Members were informed of the scope and the vision of the Darlington Childhood Healthy 
Weight Plan; that the percentage of children at year 6 (2019/20) who were categorised as 
living with obesity in Darlington was 22.5 per cent, with a figure of 12 per cent at reception 
age; that childhood obesity and excess weight carried significant health risks for children; and 
the prevalence of excess weight in least deprived children and young people was decreasing 
whilst for more deprived children and young people this was increasing. Members also noted 
that Covid-19 had had a detrimental impact on emotional eating, increased snacking and 
eating disorders. 
 
Details were provided of the objectives of the Childhood Healthy Weight Plan and of five 
separate Action Task Groups (ATGs) which were established in January 2021; and the post 
covid recovery actions and progress made within each of the five ATG’s was outlined. 
 
RESOLVED – That the update be noted. 
  



 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL

HH30 HEALTHWATCH DARLINGTON ANNUAL REPORT 2020 2021 
 

 The Chief Executive Officer, Healthwatch gave a PowerPoint Presentation to update 
Members on Healthwatch Darlington Annual Report 2020/21. 
 
The presentation outlined the purpose and goals of Healthwatch Darlington; detailed the key 
highlights from 2020/2021 and the work undertaken by Healthwatch Darlington responding 
to Covid-19; and Members noted that vaccines, GP services, hospital care and CCovid-19 
were top four areas that people had contacted Healthwatch Darlington about. 
 
Members were informed of the work undertaken by volunteers along with the volunteer 
impact, awards and recognition. Detailed information was also given on the funding and 
expenditure for 2020/21; and the top three priorities for 2021/22 were outlined. 
 
RESOLVED – (a) That the update be noted. 
 
(b) That the thanks of this Scrutiny Committee be extended to Healthwatch Darlington for 
their work. 
  

HH31 WORK PROGRAMME 
 

 The Group Director of Operations submitted a report (previously circulated) requesting that 
consideration be given to this Scrutiny Committee’s work programme and to consider any 
additional areas which Members would like to suggest be included in the previously 
approved work programme. 
 
Members agreed that the item ‘Primary Care (to include GP access to appointments) be 
brought forward to the next meeting of this Scrutiny Committee. 
 
RESOLVED – That the work programme be updated to reflect discussions. 
  

HH32 HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD 
 

 Members were informed that the Board last met on 16 September 2021. The main discussion 
items included an update from the Tees Valley NHS Clinical Commissioning Group on the 
Darlington vaccination programme and an update from on Integrated Care System; a 
presentation detailing the planning options in relation to hot food takeaways; and a 
presentation on the Needs Led Neurodevelopmental Pathway. 
 
Members also noted that the next meeting of the Board was scheduled for 16 December 
2021. 
 
RESOLVED – That Members look forward to receiving an update on the work of the Health 
and Wellbeing Board at a future meeting of this Scrutiny Committee. 
 


